

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

PAUL WAGNER, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK D. EIBERT
Post Office Box 1126
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019-1126
Telephone: (650) 638-2380
Fax: (650) 712-8377

Counsel of record for Petitioner
PAUL WAGNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	1
II. OPINION BELOW.....	2
III. JURISDICTION.....	2
IV. STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES INVOLVED.....	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF FIRST INSTANCE.....	3
B. FACTS MATERIAL TO THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
VI. REASONS SUPPORTING ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT.....	8
VII. CONCLUSION.....	15
<i>APPENDIX A Unpublished Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, October 3, 2018.....</i>	A-1
<i>APPENDIX B-Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, November 27, 2018.....</i>	B-1
<i>APPENDIX C-District Court Order Denying Motion for New Trial, January 26, 2017.....</i>	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011).....	8
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rugiero v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 900 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Antonakeas</i> , 255 F.3d 714 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 256 F.3d 855 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Diaz-Munoz</i> , 632 F.2d 1330 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Disston</i> , 582 F.2d 1108 (7 th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Hanoum</i> , 33 F.3d 1128 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 12 F.3d 1540 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	1, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Kliti</i> , 156 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 159 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Navarro-Garcia</i> , 926 F.2d 818 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 929 F.2d 967 (3d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 46 F.3d 885 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Semenza</i> , Case No. 2:14-cr-00271-JCM-PAL (D. Nev. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , Consolidated Appeals Nos. 13-10419, 17-10056, 17-10199 (9 th Cir. October 3, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walter-Eze</i> , 869 F.3d 891 (9 th Cir. 2017).....	9

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Const. Amend. 5.....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. 6.....	2
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Former U.S. Attorney Gets Prison Time on Tax Charges</i> , Law Vegas Review-Journal, at http://www.reviewjournal.com/news/las-vegas/former-us-attorney-gets-prison-time-tax-charges	4
